## Isenhart Irrigation District

PO Box 474 Chelan, WA 98816

Email: iidchelan@gmail.com

To: (new landowner in district, specific person or entity include address)

Subject: Availability of non-potable water from Isenhart Irrigation District

Dear xxxx

As a new owner of property within the Isenhart Irrigation District, you have access to inexpensive, non-potable water for use on your property. Since your property has not previously been connected to District water lines, the following steps are necessary prior to the District supply water:

- 1. Complete an engineering design for the water connection to District lines that includes a water meter suitable for irrigation use.
- 2. Provide a completed application for water, the engineering design, a nonrefundable application fee and a connection fee to the District (see above for the mailing address or call the phone number above for an email address or to arrange for delivering to a physical address. Current fees are available in the Rule and Regulation at <a href="https://isenhartdistrict.org/rules-regulations/">https://isenhartdistrict.org/rules-regulations/</a>.
- 3. The District or its designated engineer will review the application and the design and either request changes or approve the application and design as submitted.
- 4. Once the application and design are approved, the applicant will be permitted to proceed with construction.
- 5. The District or their designee will inspect and must approve the connection during construction.

Connection to Isenhart Irrigation District lines is not a requirement. However, your property is assessed per State of Washington regulations governing in-irrigation districts (<u>RCWs</u> > <u>Title 87</u> > <u>Chapter 87.03</u> RCW), regardless of whether or not you use Isenhart Irrigation District water.

Please let me know if you have questions or comments regarding Isenhart Irrigation District requirements for obtaining water from the District.

Sincerely, Robert G. Harris, Chairman Board of Directors Isenhart Irrigation District

## ISENHART IRRIGATION DISTRICT APPLICATION FOR IRRIGATION WATER

INSTRUCTIONS: Fill out and sign application. Mail application with \$500.00 non- refundable application fee and your hookup fee to Isenhart Irrigation District P.O. Box 474, Chelan, WA 98816 or bring to the District Office at 144 E. Woodin Ave., Chelan, WA.

Date
Applicants Name
Applicants Mailing Address
Applicants Home Phone Number
Applicants Cell Phone Number Applicants Email Address
Property Location
(attach map and legal description)
Attach hookup or connection design.
Request Service Start Date
PLEASE SEE RULES AND REGULATIONS ATTACHED.
Nonrefundable application fee of \$500.00
Hookup or connection charge — 3 inch and under is \$5,000.00  Over 3 inch and up to 6 inch is \$20,000.00  Over 6 inch is \$50,000.00

Nonrefundable application fee and hookup or connection charge is payable prior to construction.

Water Meter complying with applicable Federal, State and Local regulations, shall be purchased. installed and maintained at the property owner's expense.